proceedings against the Cost Auditor or audit firm or partner or partner of the audit firm pertaining to professional 
matters of conduct.

The Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have approved the 
appointment of M/s. Joshi Apte and Associates, Cost Accountants for the financial year 2025-2026 at a remuneration 
of ̀  2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only)plus tax as applicable and out of pocket expenses to conduct 
the audit of the Cost Records of the Company.

M/s. Joshi Apte and Associates has furnished a certificate regarding its eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditors 
of the Company and they have vast experience in the field of cost audit.

[...]

stipulated under Regulation 36(3) of the Listing Regulations is given as an annexure to this Notice.

The proposed terms and conditions of remuneration subject to the limits prescribed under Schedule V of the 
Companies Act, 2013 are provided below:

a.	 Basic Salary:

� The Basic Salary shall be increased from ` 5,50,000 p.m. (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Thousand only) upto the 
maximum limit of ` 9,50,000 p.m. (Rupees Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand only)with authority to the Board of 
Directors to grant annual increment(s) as they may deem fit based on the recommendation of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee within the aforesaid limits.

b.	 Allowances:

i.	 House Rent Allowance payable monthly, equivalent to 50% of basic salary.

[...]

1st October, 2025 to 30th September, 2027.

Terms and conditions of remuneration:

The proposed terms and conditions of remuneration subject to the limits prescribed under Schedule V of the 
Companies Act, 2013 are provided below:

a.	 Basic Salary:

` 75,000 p.m. (Rupees Seventy-five Thousand only) with authority to the Board of Directors to grant annual 
increment(s) as they may deem fit based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 
subject to the overall limit specified under Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.